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Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re: Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of the
soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous monthly
status summary:

o Tables 1A through 1F summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2 summarizes
the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables of indoor air
and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point the table has been reduced to focusing
only on trichloroethene data as requested by WDNR.

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding 4 vacant lots) - 99
o Received signed agreements: 68

= Installed SSDS: 37

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 1

= Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
o Indiscussions/process of signing: 5
o Denials: 6
o No response: 20

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, five sub-slab
depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system (installed by Others) was
inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested by WDNR for pre-emptive
installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call
summary letter, three installations have been completed and one is still in the process of being
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scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). Since phone calls have not been returned, KPRG issued a formal letter
request for response.

o Commercial property status summary is as follows:

o Received signed agreements: 5
o Denials: 2

Recent indoor air and sub-slab sampling data at the 1344 White Rock facility (At Home Caring
Angels) detected TCE above established guidelines. SSDS design testing was performed at the
facility to assist with appropriate system design. The overall system is scheduled to be installed
the week of August 3, 2020. In the meantime three carbon air filters have been set up within
the facility as noted in last month’s progress report.

e Figure 1 illustrates the status of all properties. No changes since last month.

e Access agreements to be signed but not yet received based on telephone discussions and/or
meetings. Bold designation is address in pre-emptive installation defined core area:

1226 Lombardi Way — Jonathan and Jordan Wesner

1220 The Strand - PMJC, LLC

1227 Raymond Str. — Ramon Ramirez Valdez and Francisca Hernandez
1242/1238 The Strand — Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Aciles

o
o
o
o
Another round of letters were be sent out in July to these residents.
e One new SSDS was installed at 1205 Phoenix Drive during the month of July.
Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

/excd\mc//é) %}no//

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal

KPRG and Associates, e,
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 7-31-20

. . . WONR Copied on
PHONE KNOCKON |} LETTER ACCESS | Ambient Air Sub-Stab Indoor Air | Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED |  Sampling Sampling | SUMP SAMPIE | k- coedances | Exceedances |  installed PFET if;r'g;”‘:l‘;?g Residents Notes
Gerald and Debra Hughes 113/2018 No
902 Niagara Street - g Yes No 10/17/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 4/18/18 No No No NA NA Yes 4 Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
{Owner renting to tenants) 8/3/18 No
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not retuming at this point. House
may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent fatest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concern (wife pregnant.). M. Drews indicates
10/19/2017 4129/2019 No that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner identified.
834 Niagara Street THM Holdings, LLC Yes Yes 11/22/2017 Yes o519 NA. See notes| No Sump No NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 Sent request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed voice
4/8/18 message. Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition. Remaining
portion has dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to schedule sampling
and left messgaes.
. . No. Meet at . Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes Yes residence. Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 again but he signed denial, WDNR letter sent.
826 Niagara Street gi;‘gi Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis Yes Yes 101192017 | Yes 112202017 | 1212012017 No Yest No ] 2/2372'; o | anezos Yes 1 |sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agresment.
620 Nisgara Strect Melody Pau N Ves (@ :?,’;ggg}; N A NA A A NA NA NA A y  |wice spoke wi daughter at door. Left card. No retum cal. Two WDNR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WONR, spoke
29 € elody Fauer o es 3) 5/212018 o with daughter, left packet and access agreement.
" , 6/11/2018 : . 5 I . - . .
. Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera . : 11/22/2017 Yes Yes Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to arrange
818 Niagara Street (Owner renting to tenants) via e-mail No 1011872017 Yes 6/11118 1212812017 No No Yes 2/8/2018 ?/zzlgﬂg Yes 3 for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR.
10/19/2017
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No Yes (3} 11/22/2017 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer.
5/212018
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR returned call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He wilt
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said he
is working a lot of overtime and will need to get back to us within a week to try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left messages
with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR.Left another message 6/1/19. 5/7/19. JR retums call. Setup sampling. 8/14/19 contacted
called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in but said he will not be
10/19/2017 9/5/2018 9/6/2018 Yes Yes able to coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 9/24/19 tatked with JR about next
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3) 11/22/12017 Yes 5/8/19 5/9/19 No Sump No {diff than IA} 3/20/2020 NA Yes 3 sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4 weeks. 11/8/19,
5/22018 6/5/20 No Yes 11/21/19 called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back Said he received messages but has to determine when | can have
contractor access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes and provided him
some tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR and contractor.
1/24/20 called and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to call back again
in about a week. 2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice mail with five
proposed dates to choose from, 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk with him
onwhen we might be able to do the work. Is to get back to me, 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20. 5/18/20 left
voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can look at his schedule.
Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/16/17, Paula informed that
they are not interested in participating and requested no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WONR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12119. Simon Jr. called 4-19-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant. They will
N . 10/18/2017 be sellling the house to apariment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporaridy. Am to call him on
1412 White Rock Avenue | Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 102712018 | YeS 1912/2018 | 11/13/2018 [ No Sump Yes Yes 51712019 NA Yes O IMonday after 3:00 pm to sheedule install. Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install for 5/17/18. Called 5/16/19 to verify schedule. Left
message. Met with Joel (son) at *;45 amd 5/17/18 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a
leaking water pipe in basement. Left voice mail and sent e-maif to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been
turned off. Called and e-mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission system. No response yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various
updated availability dates. House to be demolished for new apartment construction.
1/4/2018
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 11/2212017 4710118 No Yes* No No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
8/3/18
Yes {e-mail)
Tony Pawlick (Owner renting to 10/18/17, Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial discussions he has not responded.
1354 White Rock Avenue N Y ¢ ok (Ow ing Yes No 11122117 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U Sent another follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left
enants) 81212018 another message 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, ieft packet.
11/30/18
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
3 Vacant Parcels - White 12/2012018 property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
Rock Avenue Hansen Brothers, LLC No NA - Vacant 2/1/2019 Yes NA - Vacant | 11/26/2019 NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NA-Vacant NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received e-
mauil asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
1 Vacant Parcel - White . 12/20/2018 R property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
Rock Avenue Maria Sigala - One vacant parcsl No NA-Vacanti 545019 Yes NA - Vacant | 11/26/2019 | NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NA-Vacant | NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant 1y o property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/18 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received e-mail

asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 1B. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Lombardi Way 7-31-20
ADDRESS OWHER PHONME  [KNOCK ON| LETTER | ACCESS | AmbientAir | Subskb |  sump Indoor At 5\“/‘::?" s50S | Follovsup MWEE“;;;:PBS‘_“IE Est Mo, of Hotes
CONTAGT | DOOR | SENT | SIGHED | Samping | Samping | Samping | Excesdances | Y89 [ instased PRET [ | Residents
T8
1250 Lombardi Way Jason and Amy Leman Yes ves  [JVISET] ves | 2R 22008 Ho e Yes aanots | 1z8n8 Yes 4 [Very cooparatize and respansive to requests and scheduing,
32718
; Ho, Meet at ves 202018
1245 Lombardi Way Tracey Shimek Yes Yes ! Yes | t1izznot7 { 12212008 | ho Yes wieos | 7m1s Yes 3 [Very cooperative and respansive to requests and scheduing
residence. Mo 12518
71312018 ! .
22018 Yes . Very cooperative and responsive to tequests and schedutng, Had folisisup FET scheduled for end of November then moved fo 1255/18. Called and canceled. Asked to reschedule after holdays. Left message 1/8/19,
1244 Lombardi Way Clarence Caproon Yes Yes | 1182018 | Yes saong | 2192018 Ho Ho Yes ansote égg:: Yes 2 Lot messages 4720119, §/1/19. 5/10118 taked vith Ciarence, Has been working 63 shifs. Leaving far vacation. Set up for 24-hr samping 520119,
Ves Maria does not speak Engish. Daughter translated. Said husband vl call me. Left card, Tried two more visits. No ansvier. Met vith M. Sida 8/5/18. Saict he viould think about # and get back to me. Did not provide
srens | ananots V212018 ves 10212015 phone. Have an interpreter Ened Up for next visit, ek of 9/17/18. Obder daughter (Mariana) calid 11/25/18, LeRt message v/ Mariana 11/28/18, 11/28/18, 11/30/38, 12113/18 Mariana calls back. Famly leaving for
1242 Lombardi Way J. Guadstups and Maria Sida Yes SVl I Yes 2 gae | 12219 | osump i to sia0re | 1921201 Yes 4 |nofdays. Backin January. Setup meeting at 5:00 pm 1/10/19 v interpreter. Met on 1/10/19 and signed access agreement. Set schedute for samping. Catizd 43/18 for 2nd round scheduling and R messags. 4/8/19
e left detalsd messags. 412/1 kel vaics message and sent text to schedule addtional sampking and SSDS install Met v resident evening 4/16/19 with ranslalor to dscuss Install. Scheduled for 5419, his earkest
a¢aitabity. 5-16-19 texted request o complete folloviup 24-a sampling next vweek. Sent another text 5/20/19. FET testing schedule cafis and texts 1/3620, 1/17, 1721, 1/28.
sreie | ansaors sarnors | 8262018 Yes 102172018 Mo answer. Garage open w car. Met boy(riend on 7-26-18. Provided phone nurmber to cal. Called 8/2/18 3:35 prm and 5.05 pm. Left detaed message. Got return call /1 1/18. Will sign and return. Lef scheduing
1240 Lombardi Way Kerin Vial Yes Yes 1727118 ory Ho 542018 | 172320 Yes 3 [request messages 228119, 318115, met v residsnt on 4116119 to discuss install on their half of duplex since instating for 1242, Agreed and scheduled for 5/4/19. 9118/19, 8720719, 821 feft messages to schedule
72418 | 52018 52318 27 to "
Tase nens 6724120 PFET. Also texted 8724115,
Avony Fam cabad 11-12-18 1500 hrs, Just moved into houss in Juné 2018 and had a radan system instakied prior to mave in. 15 thal sufficient? Got her information and subrfied fo WDIIR 11715718, Response e-mailon 11-
NA (see rea 2815 indicates sub-stab sameing v <t be requiredfo determine nead, if any, for continuing ckligations. Mst with residants 1220118 to dscuss and obtained signed agreement. Testing shoved TCE. Recommendsd
1238 Lombardi Way Startey end Pamela Dolata Yes Mooy 1RO | Yes notes) | 1122010 Ho HA Yes existing | 212812019 ves 2 |PFET. Tated with resident 2-1-19 abolt PFET testing, Said they are gaing on vacatian and 1l get back o e vthin a coupls weeks. 2-13-19 agrsed fo one round of PFET after wihich point they are finishing basement
system. § y
2nd dont van! any adiitional holes. Cometsted 2/2318.,
ots w2a01 | A2%2NIS Yes e WDNR lstter sent 327/18, Called 414/19. Discussedthe issue and request. He vl sign and send in the access agreement, Wi call 4/8/1310 set up samping schedule. for 412425019, 1,
1236 Lombardi Way Federico and Artsne Gerasmo|  Yes No e | Yes | vanans [ TR Dy lio e NA NA Yes U vias detected sbove VAL but not in subslab. o other excesdances. 572519 called and left message to sel Uip samping in July. 10/22/19 caliad to schecute samping and ke message. Rescheduled sampEng for
618720 tia December 2019,
619720 No
snyzots 102272019
12311228 Lombardh Martin Larsan (Dupbex shared Ves ves | wranots | ves | 8122018 | s27ns o Yes Ho wnoe | v 5 [Letterrespanse. Cated upon receiptof contact nformation. Very cooperatize Mothar ves in on half of duplex and him in ather. Samplng and prob instal scheduled. Instak schedulsd 4123/19 for bath sides. 78119
Way v/ Mother) soane | 122118 Y to g es calfed to schedule PFET testing. Cant do untl vaeek of July 220d, Am 1o call back to set a time,
32819
2’;;%:’ o response to date. 4124119 Knocked on door and mst vith Mr, Ortiz, He indicated that he did not receive either of the two etters previsusty sent to him, | explained the issue and that vie are in the process of samping
1230 Lombardi Way Anisteo and Usbeka Ortiz Ho Yes e o NA nA NA HA A 1A HA NA U [athis nsighbors house and that e needed to instal several S5DS systems in nearby homes. Although 1 had an acoess agreement wih me he viould not sign and asked that | send him anolher fetter and nformation
s package. B/11/18 visted house v WDHR, TaKed wih Eviyn (dauabler late teens early toenfies) and discussed issue, Lefl packet and she said she vould relay (o parents,
52019
. 6718 o response ta date. 7/10/19 met vith Jordan Wesner. Explained issue and am follauing up regarding ketiers sent, Wants me to taf vAih her husband vio vwas not home, Proved a phone number for him fo follaw-up,
1226 Lombardi Way Jonathan and Jordan Wesner Ho Yes 71819 fo A NA HNA A A HA NA NA U [7117119 talked vith Jonathan and discussed issue. He said they voukd sign up but asked ta resend the access agreement. 9/11/19 visted v VWDHNR. Hobady home, ket packet.
1178119
018 azes | samote Ho response to date, 7H1D/19 met vith Benjamin. Discussed issues. Said e first veant {o talk over vith vife but probably yes. Amto come back tomorrow at sams time. 7/1 119 retumed and vs provided signed
1225 Lombardi viay Berjamin and Jacalyn Friske Ha veo | DTS Ve | e | i Dy Mo o HA A Yes 3 [agresment. Indcated we vill be back in contact to schedute sampling. 7/17/18 called and boft detaded voice message fo schedue. 1715720, 84120 IR datated voice message. 7/7/20, 7115720, 7722720 2R massage on
voice mal.
110 response to date. 7/10/19 vist. Hobody home, 8/2/19 received signed agreement. 8/5/19, B/3/19, 8/12/19, 822019 cabed to set up sampling dates. Left datalled messages vith cell number to call any tims. 8/21/19
si2018 Roberl returmed call Schedulsd tentative samping dates but he needs to check viih vife. Wil call back tomarmay, /2619 follvaed-up and feft voice message asking if the sampling dales ve tafed about Wi vork, Never
o208 | confiomed of returned calls, 912412 left anather voice mal messags. 9/26/18 calisd and schedulad, 10/22/18 keft voics mal dscussing results and 2sking o cal {0 schedus a carbon fter drop-off and venting system
1222 Lombardi Way Robet Armstrong to Yes 76/;7;,'2% Yes | Bengech | 19122019 | Dry Yes Ho 1211272019 NA Yes 4 Jinstali. 10728118 talked with Todd regarcing some instal date options. Hane worked. He asked for options for second part pof Havember, 10/29119, 10731119 calied him back véth various apen dates for second part of
Movember and kft voice messages. 11/8/19, 11/25/19 keft voice message vith several open dates for install. 1115120 fefl voice message for follove-up samphng. 6125/20, 6/26/20 left voice message. 7/7120, 7115720,
7122720 121 message on voice mal. Sent ktter 7/26/20.
ataore | 1e2018 Yes (see o
- 51219 notes) Ho Receh/ed signed agreement 3/8/49. Detected benzene just above VAL. Ho sub-siab vapor sbove VRSLs. 6/10/19 calied and scheduled next samping. 1/15/20 fef voice message to schedule last samplng event
1221 Lomardi Way Jacqueling Larson Yes No 2212018 | Yes 'g;;fz/gg 1014619 Dry tio No HA NA Yes Y [1717720 retumed cal. (s loaving on vacation to Flarida and vall not be back untl first veeek of February, Set scheculs for then.
215120 No Ho
5752018 - - - - -
Victorio Madrid Zavala and Ha respanse fo date, 7/10/38 talked vith LiFana. Asked me 1o call Victorio to discuss. 7/17/19 cabied Victorio and left detaltad messags. 9/11/19 visted v WONR. Met with daughter Eva (late teens early twenties).
1218 Lombardi Way Lana Madrid Ho Yes f‘%‘; Ho A A A NA HA HA NA HA U ispiained issue and keft packet. She said she would refay the infarmation to parents and ask them to get backto us,
5762019 — - —— —
. o response to date. 7/10/18 visi, nobody home., 8/11/19 vistted v WONR. Hobody home, 12t packel, §/12/19 visited again v/ WONR. Packet on porch floor. Somebody home because can see Fght inside and hear 2
1217 Lombardi Way Michael Gatzke Ho Yes o Ho nA A A HA Ha A HA HA U Jconversation. Rang doorbell twice but nobody ansered the doar. Replaced packet back on door knob.
5162019
1212 Lombardi Way Brecghan and Jenyn Ryan Ho Yes 5719 Ho HA A HA NA A nA A HA U 710119 visit, nobody home. 9111119 visited w WOIR. Chid ansvisred door. Said parents not home. Left packet and asked him to provide to parents.
118118
2019 Ho response to date. 7/10/15 met vith Brady. Has weird wark schedules and he voukd have to ask sister to coms dovn from Oconomovos to meet vith us. Has to talk lo her frst before be dacides. Am {0 call bim nest
1211 Lombardi Way Brady Espeseth Na Yes e, | Denisd HA m m NA HA Ha A A 1 |weexbetvieen 5 and's am. 7118119 called and 1o detated voice message. Brady caBid back and indicated that he v not sign and participate. His and his siste’s schedules viont allow far them to provkss us the nesded
2ccess. Fasked him to complete the access agreemant form vith denial indicated and send back. He indicated he woull do that. Receved denial 7/20/18. 9/11/18 site visi with WDRIR, lef packet, no ansvier,
1872016 792018 | 7n0r2019 Y‘Sr;(es:"‘ Ho 6:25/19 received signed agreement. No phone number, just e-ma for communication. Sent e-mads 6/25/19, 628/19 asking to call to setup a samping schedule, 7/1/19 John H, calls my cel, We sat up sampling for
1208 Lombardi Way Joho Hayden Yes Ho e Yes 12220 | 1m0 Dbry e o naA A Yes U Jnext veek. Exceedance of 1,2-0CA indoor ai but no dstection in subsiab. 10/22/19 calisd to schedule samplng, beft message. 11/26/18, 1/15720 R detafled voice message. cals back and scheduts, /4720, 8/26:20 ket
721720 | 7220 14 No detated message vith ce number. 717720, left message, he called back and scheduled.
Susan Riggan Glew Omers o response to date. Met vith husband on 7/10/19. They just sokd the hauss and moving to Tennesee to retire. Would ot give me hei owns information. 7/15/18 received signed denial. 8/11/18 site visi vith WONR,
Riggan (e O siev2018 911572019 Yes lef packet, no answer. 9/12/1 received cal from Matthew Grusnneit. They just Bought the house. Are interested in having the sampling done. Set schedubs. 9/19/18 received data and rdted exceedances. Contacted
1207 Lombardi Way gzg’n‘:;j)”d Jackie to Yes 6719 Yes 1neo | 182019 ory Ho Yes 9202018 | 112272000 Yes 8 owner by phone and 2t message. That evening met vith owner at houss, discussed results and dropped off carbon fiter unit. SSDS install set for fofloving day. 11/26/19 called top set up samping, Voice mai full
1115120 1ot dstaded vaice message, 1/16/20 refurned call and set scheduls,
Joel Calzd 6/12/19 after receipt of second letter. We dscussed the overall project and issues. He said he is not keen on having a hols drilled in his basemant floor. | indcated we have complated this at numerous
5572018 azanote | snazore Ho Ho houses alieady and have not had a complaint of ssue. He indicated that he v/l dscuss vith his vife and get back to me. 6/28/19 callzd o folloveup and et detadzd message. 7/10/19 went to house, nobady home.
1204 Lombardi Way Sost Mastinez Yes Yes ) Yes e | 1mano ory Ho Ho HA NA Yes 2 [71119, 7717 teh ancther detaied voice message, 9741119 site vist v WDHR. talked vith vife, Wil provide o husband. 9/12/19 Joel Mastinez callzd and we set up samgling. He asked to send anather copy of
sna1e 7820 | Toro Ho Ho agreement to sign. 9/20/18 received signed agreement. 1/15/20 kR voce message to schedule next sampling. 1/21/20 Jos! calls back. Heeds fo talk vith véfe sbout her seheduts 1o et us in. WAl cali me back vih some
dates and times that work fof them. 6/4720, 6/26120 Je detaited voica message with cell number, Calld back and scheduled.
si82018 . o respanse to date. Met with March on 7710112, They received the iformation and viere ot interested in have us coms into their house and nevd, finished basement. Explained issue but she indoated they vousd not
1203 Lambardi Way Robert and l4arcy Heath o Yes sna | Dered A HA HA HA A A HA HA U Jagree to access, | asked f she vioutd sign the denial for documentation, Said she would falk vith husband but probably not. 9/11/18 site visit vith WOIIR, ft packet, ho ansuer.
o response to date. 7/10/18 discussed issues vith Michsel. Said he vl probably allow us acoess, Wans to tal with wite first. Sad he vould call me back. 711119 called o fo¥aviup and Michael indicated that they
taked £ over and wl sign the agreement and send it o us vithin the next few days. B/519 recewved signed agreement. 8/5/19, 6/6/19, /12719, 820118 called to set up samping dates. Left defailed messages with cell
" ) sia2018 911772019 ves nurmber to call any time. 8722/19 caied and gt answer, Scheduled sampng, 8/4/18 Mike calied to cancel and rescheduls for 8/17. 8724119 called Michast to discuss sampking results and fo set up carbon aif fiter 3s vie
1200 Lombardi Way M Losinizckd and K Rice Ho Yes 6719 Yes amize | 182019 Ory No tio 1onarzoe | 172212020 Yes 2 Yschedule a SSDS instal. He said they vill not be home untd afternoon of §/24/19, Can drap off the fiter unt after 2 pen. He vl work with us (o schedute the install 9/24/18 caled to set up installdate, Michael indicated
they vl be avay on vacaton, His next date he coult mest someane is 10/10/19. Scheduled instal for that day. Viik Kee p fération uni running in basement. He asked about exposure cancems in that they have been
Iving there for tvio years. | referred him to Dr, Curtis Hedman of DHS to answer that question, 1/15/20 feft voice messags ta schede foloveup samping. 1/28/20 called and gat hold of Michael. Scheduled sampkng.
Ho respanse fo date. §/3/19 - Mr. Krueger stopped by field crew when sanitary sever sampling 3sking what was being done and vho s paying. P. ABnstein explained the santary sewer sampling and indicated v are
725019 | 772612019 Ho o veorking for Havistar’RMG Foundry. Patrick indicated that KPRG's project drector is also in the area working and can discuss the overall vrk i greater detall. R. Gaat stopped by Mr. Krusgsr's nouse al approdimately
) si2018 son7ie | tonsie Ho No 1330 hours and explained the overall enviranmentat project, indicated there are groundwater impacts vith TCE and that is the primary vapor infrusion heakth concem. He did receive of etter requesting access. |
1151 Lambardi Way Tim and Melvina Krueger Ho Yes 6719 Yes 21720 1122120 Dry No tio HA NA Yes 2 all aspects of the sampling vee are asking to do. | asked if he is wIEng to sign the access agreement. He said he wouki have to think about 2. 7/10/49 stapped by house, Tim said he vl sign but fo coms back
eiezo | sn7ao No Ho lomorrax because they are about to si dovin fa cEnner. 7/11/18 returned and discussed veork, Checked basement to agree upon wihere vie can instal a vapor probs(most of basement floor is ceramic bled 2nd he wants
no holes in tde floor, Signed agreement. Indicated ve vl be back n contact o schedule sampking. 11726/4 left message to schedule follov-up sampling. 1116720 scheduled sampdng! 6/4720 scheduled sampkng.
No tesponse to date, 7/10/15 visit, nobody homs. 8/11/19 visted vd WONR, Hobady home, bt packet, 9112719 visted agsin v/ WONR, Taked vith Christna and dscussed issue. Says she needs fo tak fo husband
1037018 ves first but vl probabdy alow for access. Left new access agreement with her, 10/1/19 calisd and dscussed issue and sampkng requirements. Signed and e-malzd agreement. Set sampling schedute. Placed carbon fifter
Jacob Lueck and Christna De 5872019 ’ ’ on 10/11/1 unti the install is complated. We offered numerous earker dates inchicing Saturdays but they asked for 1 1/5119. 1724120 received foBav-up indoor ar data al end of day yesterday. The results st shoved
1148 Lombardi Way Satele Ho Yes 67119 Yes ég;g 1042019 ory Tf: Ho 1EN9 1 2712020 Yes 2 11CE above VAL. Talked vith Christina at 0920 hrs and discussed restlts. Will have contractor check system and then do another round of air samping. | asked if v can drop off a carbon aif fiter nitto run vile v
getissue resolved. She talked vith husband and they indicated that they did not viant the e Lt 2/7/20 contractor inspacts system and finds it operating fine, Notes some separation betwsen floor and foundation viatl,
Pravidss new seal along the joint bstwsen flaor and wial 5/18/20 left voice mail. 721120 scheduled next sampting
52010
1147 Lombardi Way Ja Satariana Ho Yes s7719 to m HA HA A A HA NA HA U |Moresponse to date. 7/10/12 son home but veuld rot providz contact information for parents. Gave card and asked him to have them give me a call 8/11/19 site visit with WDONR, Jefl packet, no ansver.
118119
$1472019 8752010 Ho No Received denial 5/21/19. Called Krista (now Tomptins) and 2sked her to reconsider and explained issues. She said that their wholz summer is in “upheaval” and they voukd not bz able to coordinate vith sampking crevs.
) " 1o et psapte in. Shi indicated that this would change in Fal. 1 said that ve could work wih thels schedule, She asked that | get back in touch end of surmmsr and she vAl resign and verk vith us atthat time, 822119 get
144 Lombardi Way Kista Gonzakez (Tomplins) Yes Ho SER0S | Yes e | e Dy o Mo KA NA Yes 2 [ema from Krista indicating that they are now avaiabts for aloving s access for sampng. | e-maitad back a nevs access agreement for signature (she provided denial previously) and scheduled tentative samping date.
1/45/20 left voiee message for scheduling. 6/4720, kef voice message, 6/26/20 calied again, set schedu,

1« Hot Applicable. Ho access yet o danied of not required at this time,
*- Skght naphthalzne indoor, na exceedances sub-siab,
**- {staled ot request of resident.
$SDS . Sub-siab Depressurization System
U~ Unknown
PFET . Pressure Ficdd Extension Testing
DHYA - Datanot yet avalabls



Table 1C. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 7-31-20

AODRESS OWNER PHONE  |KNOCKON| LETTER | ACCESS | Ambient Air | Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air S\“/Zj;fb sSDS Foliow-up oxvglﬁfﬁ"éi‘fa Est. No. of Notes
CONTAC i i i i
NTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sampling | Exceedances Exceedances Installed PFET Transmittak(s) Residents
1272817 32712019 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and scheduled pling. Called and left for
" " " 1172212017 Yes Yes - Round 3 follow-up PFET 2/13/18, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me know

1235 Phoenix Drive Paul and Elizabeth Hernande; Y Ye 4 ! : g ping 9 P P!

! " z es es 10182017 Yes 10/1/19 gﬂg;:g Dry No TCE 1113/2018 Z;ggg Yes 4 when we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 9/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a while. Set schedule fer indoor air
sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 teaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28,
o Yes 14272018 | 11/282018 Yes 7272019 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.

1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 5-15-18 4/18/2018 Yes 5/20/19 311219 Dry No No 4/24/2019 11/22/19 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WONR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/ cell

6/9/20 phone fo call any time.
Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me, His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement.
. Yes 4/18/2018 11/18/2018 Yes 712118 Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for afler first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Returned call. Scheduled for install.
1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez
Yes 5.15.18 | 102372018 | YeS 7i1e | 112012018 Ne No Yes 1612019 | going seh Yes 2 |4125/19, 5116/19, 5/20/19, 6/28/12 called 1o schedule follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number to call any fime. FET scheduling call and text
message FET calls 11/25/19, 1/156/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him.
Did not knock, Renters, Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
Federal Home Loan Mortgage 4/18/2018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05 pm
1226 Phoenix Drive Carp. (8742 Lucent Blvd., No Yes 6/5/18 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U me( with tenant William, Discussed issue, noted that al} houses around tbe prope_r(y had detections of.TC_E and syslem.s were installed. We \-J_OUId like to sample as well as install a system pre-emptivel'y
Highlands Ranch, CO 80128) 11/8/19 in the house but need property owner access. Asked him fo forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up for sale in
’ 710120 October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work done. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of this month. Does
not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access request letter.
No response to date. WDNR lefter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation, They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hotd
of owner. 9/11/19 house visit v/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/18 Jill Sturman (renter)
. Senthil Vijayakumar and Kiran 12/3/2018 9/19/2018 Yes 1/22/2020 called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-law who has
1223 Phoenix Drive - Ye y
Makhija No Yes 2172018 s 1/30/20 912012018 Sealed No Yes 812012019 6/9/20 Yes 2 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me.
9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 8/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 left voice mail for resampling.
Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Returned -email 12/17/18 asking to call me fo discuss scheduling
1312019 needs. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor, Set to resample indoorfoutdoor air 2/6/19. initial data
: N " : 1/412019 Yes (see Yes (see 10/22/2019 verified. R d SSDS. Left 2/26/19 to discuss and schedule, 2/27/19 Matt called back, Will allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has
1222 Phoenix Drive Matthew and Jennifer Heiden Y N 1273120 Yes 6, te i
! ! e ° 2018 5/21//1199 217119 Dry notes) No notes) 312512019 6/9/20 Yes 4 degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with awner. Floor seam sealed on
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/1818, 8/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to schedule
PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/16/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.
10/22/2019 4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will calt them back with suggested meeting
S e 2/21/2019 413072019 Yes datesiimes. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ transiator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me
1218 Phoenix Drive Raymundo C: El Ye
ymundo Larrasco Elena Yes No 3/25/19 es 8/25/19 5112019 Pry No Yes 512312019 ;giﬁg Yes 4 with an agreed date. Met w/ resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, concerns, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled initial sampling. 5/10/19 received data and called
translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup fallow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates.
o 4/15/2019 Yes 10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 feft another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy returned call to office in evening 4/3/19.
1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/212019 Yes 52119 4/16/2019 Dry No Yes 5/6/2019 1122120 Yes 4 Returned call feft messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and {eft message regarding data and {o schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls and a text
6/9/20 r 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left another detailed message. Returned call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if { could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with Amir
(son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about 9 am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he understood issue and will relay/exptain {o his parents,
. " . 5/6/2019 11/5/2018 Yes however, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 8/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked
1215 Phoenix Drive Alif and Fata Karacic Ni Ye (2 » s p 4
! ! ° es 618/19 Yes 217120 111612013 No No NA 11252019 6/9/2020 Yes u with Afif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him otherwise and he stressed "no". 10/16/19 Afif called and said he was recensidering. Asked him to send in the
signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement, 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone, 10/23/19 Atif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
emptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail.
51612019 8/8/2019 8/8/12019 Yg;gs;e No No response to date, 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues, Signed agreement. Indicated | will call him to set up sampling. 7/18/19 left voice Indoor detected 1,2 DCA and ct m
1212 Phoenix Drive Christopher and Danielle Zich No Yes 6/‘8119 Yes 1/9/120 1110120 Dry No No sch 8/3/20 NA Yes 3 above VALs but not detected below floor slab. 11/26/19 left detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round, 1/3/20 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates, 6/19/20 talked with Chris and set
6129120 8/30/20 Yes No schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and wes et up install schedule.
5/6/2019 . .

1209 Phoenix Drive Ranulfo and Olga Diaz No Yes 6/8/18 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U No response to date. 7'/11/}9_ (al'ked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number, | left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting

118118 they call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer.
_ 5121/19 §29/19 No No 1122/2020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off

1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 5/6/2019 Yes 10/10/19 16/1 119 Dry Yes No 10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 and venting system install. 10/23/18 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/28/20 Dale calls

2/11/20 No back and set schedule.
5/14/2019 515/2019 No No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letfer. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and
10/28/19 10/29/19 Damp. No No No schedufed the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampting. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule.
1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regalado Yes Yes 51612019 Yes p- 712012020 NA Yes 7 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 returned call and set schedule. Since IA came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS
21120 2112120 water, No No h - . N N N . P " P
installation, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. D: PVCp to bathtub. SSDS constract to
6/15120 6/16/20 Yes No N
replace tub plumbing and water heater.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is living
5/6/2019 there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. | indicated that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it.
L 6/8/19 1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so | should have within the next day or two, Asked |
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No Yes 11/8/19 Yes 2/25/2020 212612020 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that afiernoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement. Called and left another message for
1/5/20 Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left asking if pling scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of his
son but he does not return calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to return our calls. 2/3/20 fried calling Steve again in afternaon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set
schedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him to contact Steve,
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she read
5/6/2019 101712019 Yes the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignore. She is very concerned and will have her father sign and get back to me.

1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leal Sr No Yes 6/8/19 Yes 2126120 10/8/2019 Dry No No 11/2/2019 612412020 Yes u 10/2/19 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. { said | would drive fo her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off carbon
filter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: returned call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a sampling next
week.

Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/19, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18/19 talked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
5/6/2019 212112020 2/22/2020 No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests, Since she is still immobile and may need additional

1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturefla Yes No 6/‘8/19 Yes §/17/20 618120 Dry No No NA NA NA u surgery, she asked if | can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up 1o having people enter her house. 9/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some dates about
3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phane. 1/28/20 talked with Stefani. She alapologized for i ing us. Set schedule for the sampling.
6/4/20 set next sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* - Shght nap indoor, no sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.
S8DS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 1D. SVi Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 7-31-20

. : . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS | Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor 8SDs Folfow-u N Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER P P
CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED | Sampling Sampling | S4MP Sample [ o edances | Exceedances |  Instalted PEET ?;3’;:;"‘:":‘?;’ Residents Notes
2/21/2018
813 Eales Avenue Gabriela Sanchez No Ves 3;;5;/11: No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No ;(eslponse to date. 7/17/19 visit. Several cars in drive, garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WONR. No answer, left
packet.
11/8/18
Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/18 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to praviding access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
817 Eales Avenue Diane Windisch No Yes 5712019 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u answer aqd machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 6/23/19 Igﬁ another voice message \-{/ cell phone number to ca}l any fime. 6/5/19: Dril!ir]g in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what
we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting.
5/7/2019
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No Yes 6/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/18 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet,
11/8/19
No response to date. 7/17/19 visi, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else.  did not talk specifics with
him but indicated | sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would fike to get in touch with her, He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
825 Eales Avenue Lindsey Kreske Yes Yes 5/7/2019 Yes 11lj 8/2019 11/?0/2019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 4 packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. Shg provided me Lindsey's contact information and askgd that | fax Lindsey
6/8/19 Being Sch Being Sch the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20 left message
on voice mail.
5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
5712019 5/29/2019 5/30/2019 5/23/19 and talked v/ Paul. Explained what we want fo do and scheduled time. The pling data indi indoor of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and
901 Eales Avenue Paul Novak Yes No 7128120 Yes Being Sch Being sch No Sump Yes (see note) Yes To be sch NA Yes 1 chloroform detected beneath floor slab but do not exceed indoor air, 8/14/19 called and left about p ial ir ion of pr ptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/26/19 talked with
Paul and he is willing to allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If | do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/19, 11/8/19
11/21/18 left message with my celt phone number, 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/23/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent letter 7/28/20.
5/7/2019 8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
702 Elm Street Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (Rental 6/8/19 Yes 10/2/2019 10/3/2019 No S 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 ived signed ag L. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling
P { 0 9/4/19 0 Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some datesitimes. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for
demolition.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* - Slight napl indoor, no 1ces sub-stab.
- Installed at request of resident.
S8DS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 7-31-20

. . ; WDNR Copied on
Y PHONE KNOCKON [ LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Sump fndoor Air | Sub-stab Vapor 88Ds Foliov~up Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWHER CcONTACT | DOOR SENT SIGNED i i Installed PFET Resident Data | gesidents Notes
Transmittal{s)
. 516/2019 No response to date. 7/1/19 tafked with John Melendsz of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul {1231 Phoenix Drive}. They just sold the property
he Melendez LLC (sold ta 6/8/19 and would not provide new owner contact infarmation. 9/11/19 visited v/ WDNR. Talked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packet to ovmer. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail v phone for new
1242 The Strand N ” v P i . 7y}, Dis i pi [ .
e Stran Pedro Trujilo and Lifia Aeiles) No Yes 178119 No NA WA A HA Na A NA NA U |owner. 9118119 taiked wit Pedra's san (Padro daes not speak English w/ell). Son ransiates and Pedro agress. Provides addrass t send the agresment. 9/19/18 agreement sent. 11/25/19 went to doar. Left
7128120 package.
51612019 - . . . . P .
The Melendez LLC (sold to 5/8/19 No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if refated to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul {1231 Phoenix Drive}. They just sold the proparty
1238 The Strand Pedro Trujilo and Lilia Aeiles) Na Yes 11/8119 Mo NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u and vould not provide new oviner contact information, 9/11/18 visited vif WDNR, The structure is vacant. Left packet on daor. 8/16/19 M. Drews e-mail wf phone for new oviner. 9(/18/13 talked wit Pedro's
7128020 son {Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. Went to doar. Left package.
Received signed agreement 5/14/19, Called Chris Obst 5/14/19. House is vacant. Set up sampling for 5/15/19. Scheduling install, House is currently vacant and undergoing complete internal remoded. Call
oviner 6/3/19 to discuss results and system i i i Seti ion schedule. System instafled but can't get full capture due to poor condition of basement floor (heavily ercded/cracked
Chris and Barbara Obst (Ofd) 51612019 and only about 0.5-inch thick). 6/13/19 calied Chris to discuss floor options, He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and vill want us to coordinate with the new ovner because
1237 The Strand Robert Raenek - Wisconsi v No 711819 v, 5 5/16/2019 ‘e he does not know yet what the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear down. Am to call him in 3 weeks If‘l do not hear anything. 7/22/19 talked with Chris Obst. Has so!dv!he property to
Rentals {Nev) s s (Mew) s /1512019 Ho sump Yes Yes sieae NA Yes 2 Robert Raenek. 7/18/19 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 talked vith Robert R. and his question was vihether we are responsible for sealing or replacing the
basement floor to allow for a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. | indicated that my undarstanding vas that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement floor
sealing/replacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code, He indicated that he will review the information again and gt back to me but that he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the!
floor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS,
o response to date. 7/11/19 met with Jas (James). Discussed issues and sampling preedures. Signed agreement. Indicated | would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/18 calied to schedule. Had TCE
5/6/2019 7/25/2019 Yes 12112020 above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/19 called to discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked vith Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of the recommended SSDS. Said | need to talk vith husband vho is
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephai N Y ! " : A
° ephan o & 6/8/19 Yes 1onsne | 77282019 | Nosump to Yes /412019 6124120 Yes U 1not home. He will call me later today, Set install schedue, Piace air filter unit in basement 8/12/18, Install started 8/16/18 but stil needs another point. Finish date scheduled for 8/26/18, Hit another issue
requiring additional system. Scheduled for 9/4/19, 9/5/19 pick up filter unit.
51612018 . N . . "
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaldua No Yes 6/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U {Jo response to d_a!e. 711118 visit, nobody home, 9/11/19 house visit vl WDNR Met vith tenant. Her father-in-[aw Juan owns apd rents to h_ev and husband Mareelio. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed
11/8/19 issue and she said she would pass on, 11/25/19met vith Daniel Anzaldula again. Left another package and asked that she provide to father-in-taw who owns the praperty.
711119 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 cafled and scheduted the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/15/19 Marta calied to cancel the schedued sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She vl
" 5162019 972312019 9/2412019 No No call us ta reschedule when dust settles and she knows her schedule. 9/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 talked vith Marta. They are now renting out the house, Will talk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan and Marta Sandoval No Y ide
4 arta Sandoval ves 6/8/19 e 313720 4120 No sump No No NA NA Yes * |schedule for sampling and call me back 2/28/20 called again. Got Marta. Schedded sampling. 6/19720 called marta. She was at viork and asked me to call back but did ot rpavide time and hung up.
Called 7/7/20, spoke with Marta, she will call tenants and call back 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to follovrup vith tenant. Will do so and call us back,
5/6/2019
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No Yes 6/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 71 1/18 visit, nobady home. 8/11/18 visit v/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 visit v/ WONR. Nobody home and left ancther packet,
118119
6/11/19. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, what is vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
51612019 what is done if an issue is found, He asked what cost to him. | said nons except for electrical if in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he vdll sign and send back the access agreement.
1220 The Strand PMJC LLC Yes Yes 6/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u 6/24/18 calfed as a followeup since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which point we vill schedule the sampling. 7/18/19 followed-up and left voice message
11/8118 asking status of approval. 8/11/18 site visit w/ WDNR and met vith Jared who is ovmer's son (they run a bar vith renta! on second floor. Discussed in detail the issue. Son will provide left information to
father. Said his dadieft for vacation for a v.eek so won't hear back until after that. 11/25/15 visited v/ WDINR but bar closed until Wednesday. Left packet.
8171201 . . " :
4219 The Strand Current Investments LLC No Yes 6/8/299 No NA NA NA NA A NA NA A U No response to date. 9/11/19 site visit v/ WDINR. Talked with tenant Scott Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w/ WDNR.
14/8119 No answer. Left packet.
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Properties No Yes 5{712018 Yes 911712019 011812019 No Sump No Yes 911912019 172172020 Yes 4 ot 1/19 met vith tenant (Nick) Gavg contact info for m.merTCamen Standarski (also ovms 1212 Raymond Str), 9/12/19 received signed agreement. 9/13/18 talked with owner to start setting up schedule
6/8/19 1205119 HNo for initial sampling and pre-emptive install. 9/19/19 system installed.
5712018
1215 The Strand Aida Rodriguez No Yes 5/8119 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA u No response tq date. 7/1 1/1v9 vi;xtv. T§lked vith Aida but she indcatefi that she wants me te talk vith her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schedules. Wil
11/8/19 need to try again, 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, [eft packet, was not interested.
sraots N d isi /11119 site visit with WDNR, spoke wi 1t 1, Teft packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WONR. Left another packet with renter who said
1242 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yes (rental) 6/8119 o NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA u o response to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental property. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. visit w . Left another packet vith renter who sai
they would pass on.
11/8/18
8/17/19 recelved signed agreement. 6/18/19 talked with Tom Mililer. Explained issue. Have tentative set for 6/25/19-6/26/12 for initial sampling. Am to cal 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/18, 8/29/19, 0224/18 called
5172019 1072518 (see to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS, Left detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/19 talked v4 Tom Miler. He is willing to have system installed. Asked me to call back Monday to set up a date.
1211 The Strand Maple Creek Real Estate LLC Yes No 508119 Yes 61252019 6/26/2019 No sump No Yes fotes) NA Yes u 10/7/18 called and lelt detailed voice message. Called again in afterncon and set schedule. Install nesds addtional point. Scheduled 11/7/19. Will stifl nezd additional work. Floar in very poor cendition.
11/7/19 Owner asks for us to pay for electrical to run. We will finish install, verify PFET. Will not pay for electrical to run per year. 11/20/19 received voice mail, Called back and left message. Completion of
install for 11/27/19. Additional ion point and floor sealing is required due to the very poor coandition of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resclved.
5/15/19 recelved back from post office that no longer at the address. Checked tax records on line and still indicate that they ovm this property. Postal service indicates new address. Resend letter on
: . 5129/2019 No 5/15/19, Received signed access §/22/19. 8/14/19 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS, Left dstailed voice message with cell number. 8/24/18 dscussed with Ampellio and set schedule. 10/11/12
1208 The Strand Ampelio and Maria L 01 5/30 &
ran pel na Lemus Yes No Sirot9 Yes 3/4120 130119 Dry No Yes 1011172019 | 672472020 Yes 3 |chad R 55D instalter called and indicated that solls beneath foundation are very tight. He has two poitts already installed and will require at least one more. Working with resident to set up another date
to complete the instaliation, Also floor was heavily cracked requiring a fot of sealing. Additional work scheduled 10/31/19. FET followeup scheduling left voice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20.
Received denial 5/21/19, Called 5/22/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. Left detailed voice message with office and celi phone. 5/23/19 Devin returns call. He said his girtfriend just
. Temporary maved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really cant get around in it. | explained we don't nead a fot of room and that we viould be able to work around the items. He then said he
1204 The Strand Devin Elmer ! i
ran Yes Yes 50112019 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v did not want any holes drilled in his floor. | asked if we can atleast set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when he gets the basement cleaned out. | asked if | can follow up in the future.
Agresd to call him in about 3 months to check again. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, no answer, feft packet,
51712019 No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, although car in diiveway, nobody answered door. 9/14/19 site visit vith WDNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/19 visit v/ WDNR. Met vith Beatrice and discussedin
1200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No Yes 6/8119 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u ponse to date. vis, aithough car In divewas, y " she vist v X, spoke wl i ovmer, fefl packet - et ©
11/8/19 detail. Said her brother and sister vha live on Raymond signed. She refused to participate. said she would send in the denial.
9/11/18 visited house vd WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 9/12/19 refurned v WONR. Talked with Chris. The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011, The fan is in garage.
1127 The Strand Chris & Jennifer Wray No Yes 82072019 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U Did not sound fike if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running properly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this time,
9/16/19 recelved signed access agreement. 9/19/19, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 called to schedule system inspection. Left messages. Also texted 8/24/19,
1124 The Strand Larry Taylor (Rental} No Yes 8/1219/;2/%9 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u 9/11/18 visited house vd WDNR. Talked vith tenant but viould not provide name and refused ta accept the information package.
Victor Santos and Monica 111252018 1112612019 ©/11/18 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.9/12/19 returned v/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/18 received signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-mail with access
1120 The Strand N Yes 812072019 Y ‘ ‘ - - y 3ned a9 g
Sandoval ° & had BeingSch | Beingsch | Mo sumP e No A A Yes Y |request 11118119 retumed call to set up sampling dte. 6/4120, 61120 Called and left deatiled voice messags vith cell number. Called 7/7/20, 7/15720, 7/22/20 left message on vaice mail

NA - Not Applicatie. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* . Slight indoor, no sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U~ Unknavn
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1F. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str,, Raymond Str.,, Ryan Str., and Adams Str. 7-31-20

WDHNR Copisd on

PHONE | KNOCKON| LETTER | AcCEss | AmbirtAir | Sub-Shab Sump Indoor Ait | Sub-stab Vapar] 5508 Foloveup " Est. No. of
ADDRESS ownl :
WNER CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED | Samping Sampling Samping | Exceedances | Eovesdances | Installed PFET if;ni:l'"'zjs Residents Notes
{
5/6/2019
900 Regent Str. Juta Ybarra No Yes 6/8118 o A NA NA NA NA NA NA A U |Noresponse to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit vith WDNR, spoke vith ovner and 2Rt packet. 11/25/18 visit w/ WOMNR, No ansver, loft packet.
1118119
75018
504 Regent Str. Henristta and David Long No Yes 6/3/19 Mo A NA NA NA NA NA A HA U |911/19 site vist with WDNR, spake with David and ksR packet. 11/25/18 visit v/ WONR. No ansveer, left packet.
11/818
- Tne0te es 25018 711119 received signed agreement. 7/1/19 left voice message on both home and cell. Retumed my callin the evening. Discussed issus and what needs to be done on inial sampEng. Am to call back
908 Regent 5tr. Leon and Maria Hernandez Yes No ot Yes o 7182018 | Nosump o Yes 811472018 s Yes 2 |tomorrowto establish dates after ha talks to san. 7/2/19 left voice message to set schedule, data indicated TGE exceedance in basement and sub-slab, 7/26/19 callad to schedule SSDS install. 10/4/19

set schedule for indoor sampling.

No response to date. 8/11/19 stopped by vf WDNR. Nobody home. Left packet Horme is for sale. 9/12/18 retumed v/ WDNR. Met with Linnea. They vl ba closing with new buyer vithin about a
month. Shs agrees good idea to sample but needs to discuss with husband and real estate agent whether shoutd do before closing or provide information to buyer to do after chosing. Left another copy
909 Regent Str. Dustin & Linnea Trampe Yes Yes 8282018 Yes. To be sch. To be sch. NA NA NA NA NA NA u of access agreement. She vill get back to us. 9/17/19 talked with real estate agent (Justin Roach) and be indicatad that both the current property owner and perspective buyer want the viork to be dons,
He vll got ths current praperty av.ner to sign and e-mai ta me the access agreement. We wil then get a new one in place with the purchaser after sale is completed in mid-October. 9/18/18 received
signed agreement via e-mad, 9/20/19 called to schedule sampling. 8/24/19 left another voice message and afso texted message to schedule. 10/4/19,10/9/18 left voice email w/ cell phone.

6/17/19 received agreement. Signed Yes but circlad No. Will call to check whether approved ar denied. 6/18/19. 6/24/19, 6/28/1 catlad to clarify if approved or denizd, Left detailed voice message with
cell phone to cal any time. 7/17/19 visit. Talked vith Bangone. Said she bekeves her husband does want to have the samplng done. Am to cal him tomorrow. 7/18/19, 7119112 left voice messages.
7118119 Phichit caled back and indicated that he did mean to deny access by circing the "Ho" on the form. 9/11/12 site visit with WDNR, he signed yes on agreement. 8/13/19, 8/2418 cafled and left

58208 9/25/2019 Yes 11212020 detaded message about sample schedufng. 10/7/18 called and left message to discuss resutts and set up SSDS instakiation date, 10/8/19 Phichit called back. We vill drop off the carbon filter unit this
812 Regent Str. Phichit and Bangone Hanesakda No Yes 6/8/19 Yes 121218 9/2812019 No sump Yes Yes 107282019 25120 Yes 4 and have set a SS0S install dated for 10/29/18. 12/11/19 scheduled folloviup sampling. Resample stl sEghtly over. Will have radon system installer check instalation and than resample.
5129120 /1620 Yes Instafiar checks and determines vapor may be entering through cracks in foundation walls. Provides quote for repairs and authorized to complete. 2/5/20 the wall repairs are completed. Another round

of sampiing to be schedulad, 5/18/20 , 5/21/20, 5/29/20 calizd to schedule next Indoor sampkng. Left voice massgae vith celi number. 5/29/20 sent letter requesting to call me to schedule samping.
6/11/20 talked v/ bangone. Samplng schedutzd. Result stil shov.s indoor air exceedance. Wikl install addtional extraction points in basement. Discuss vith residet for schedute and to place carbon fiter
untl SSDS modification.

9/26/2019 912712019
/18120 619/20

No No NA NA Yes u Received signed agreement 8/9/19. 810/19, 9/13/19, 9/24/18 caliad and loft detaled messages for scheduding inftial sampling. Caliad back in evening. Set schedula. 1128120, 2/28/20 l=ft voice mat for

915 Regent 587, Brenna Lee Pede N N 872012012 | Ve
egen rson ° © es No No schedufing, 5118720, 5121720, 6/4120 kft detaited voice message vith cell number. 6/8/20 talked vith Brenda and set sampling schedude.

to sump

711119 receied signed agreement Wil callto schaduls. 7/17/19 called and left detaied voice message, Do not wiant us diifing through flsor. Wil allaw indoorfautdaor sampte only. 2128/2- left voice
message for scheduing another raund. 5/18120 callad and falked to Michells, Schedulsd samplng for 5/27/20 at 11 am. 6/3/20 feft detaied voice mad sbout exeedance and request to schedule install
Hector and Michells Contreras- 5712019 812712019 Ho of SSDS. 614120 Michella retumed call and vie discussed results, femalo targat poputation and SSDs instal in detai. Said needs to talk to husband and v call back early next veek. Asked if she viouid
1228 Raymond Str. N - " ] get po s to talk
ymon So No o 618119 Yes 5127120 SeeNotes | No Sump Yes See Notes NA NA Yes U like to have a carbon filtation unit placed unti the installation, Sha declned, 61720 called and kaft voice mail. Call back 2t 1910 hrs. Indicates that discussed vith husband and they do not viant system
instalied. 1 said we befeve shotdd do but ultimately their decision. Said to expect a documentation letter from me and that WDNR vill slso probably follovi-up. Said she can call me any time if changes
mind,

8/29/2019
No Yes 11/8/19 Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u 8711119 visited house v/ WDHNR. Daughter {Alsjandra, Iate teens) answered and we discussed issus, Provided packet She said she vwould provide to father. 11/25/18 visit vf WDNR. Met with Ramon

712800 and discussed in detail. He said he would probably sign but v talk to nsighbors. FoBove-up fetter sent 7/28/20.

Ramon Ramirez Valdez &

1227 Raymond Str Francisca Hernandez

Resident cafzd 5/9/19 at 1735 and lefi voice ma. 5/10/19 1000 s Jeft voice message on home and cel phones, 5/14/19 left another set of messages. Retumed the call vin 30 minutes. She is renting
the house, Had several questions regarding who \.e are vorking for and nature of study. She wil contact the renters to make sure they are ok with our access as v.ell and provide me their contact info.
611712019 Yes 11212020 Her brother lves next door at 1220 Raymond. She has also discussed vith him and was asking tha questions for both of them. He v also provide us access. 5/20/18 talked v Syhia. She indicated

11120 81812019 No sump Ho 1011412019 §19120 Yes 3 she will be talking v renters tonight and also vil meet with her brother later this week. Hopes to have both signed agreements ta me shortly after that Received signed agreement 6/6/19. Called
6719 to setup samplng schedule. Left message. Calied 6/10/19 and set schedulz, 7/8/19 called both home and cel, left messages about schedufng a SSOS install. 7/8/18 talked vith Sivia about
instal. Said yes but she vil not be able to provide access untd later in July ar August dus to persanal reasons. 9/24/19 finally got through, Sylvia chacked her schodule as she has to come in from
Madison. Setfor 10/14/19. 12/11/19 calied and left message Wi cell number to schedule folloveup samplng.

Syhia Garcia and isabel Garcia

1224 Raymond Str. (Life Esty

Yes No 5{712019 Yes

anzots | senots o o 9/11/19 stopped at house vy WDNR. Discussed the issues and they signed agreement. 9/12/19 cated and set up sampling. 12/6/19 talked vith Jim to set up next samping date. He asked | call back
1223 Raymond Sr. Jimmie and Sharon Walk ves | smerots | ve b on Monday a5 he vas in pracess of feaving for vrk. Am to call before 4 prm, 5/19120 scheduled noxt samplng. 5126720 caizd to verify sampling fomorrow as requested. B115/20 recsived call from Ryan
aymen e ron Walker No © b tanens 1220019 Damp to to A NA Yes 2 Nranchite of Hamestead Reatty indication that the Walker's have Ested the hause for szke vith him. He had some questians but before ansvieting | cabisd the Walkers to verdy that ha is ther real estate

5127120 528120 No No agent. Call Ryan back and answiered his various questions about the study and results. Alsa prvoded Mark Drewss cortact information.
81712619 6/18/2018 No No .
See notes above for 1224 Raymond Street, Received signed agreement 616119, Called 87119, 6110118, 6/13/19 to set up samplng. Left messages. 6/13/19 retums call and vie setschedus, 10/4/18,
1220 Raymond St. Benito G: N 5712019
aymon o Garcia Yes ° Yes Jusne Heng Ho sump No No NA A Yes 2 1011019, 10531719 called to schedul. %/18/20 cabed o schedus next sampling. Left voice mad vith cell number. 5/19/20 Berita calls back. Schedude samplng.
5128120 529120 No No
No response (o date. 9/1 1113 site visit with WONR, spoke vith owner, loft packet and agreement, he wil sign and feave on his porch. 9112/19 Patricik checked fwica in aftemoon for signed agreement
- 82912018 121602018 | 1211712019 No No and KPRG visited the house again about 5 pm. Mo signed agreement and no ansver at door. Received signed agreement 11/20/19. 11120719, 11126119, 12/2/19, 12/11/19 called and left detaded
1218 Raymond S, Fermin Rivera, Jr. Ye N . . .
ymon ermin Rivera, Jr. No s 1819 Yes 718120 717720 o sump No No NA HA Yes v message fo set up sampling. 12/11/19 caBed back and scheduled for next veek, 5/18120, 5721720, 674120 IR voice mal with cell number. 6/19/20 talked v/ Fermin. He wi be gane on vacation coming
up, Set schedus for July sampling.
812972019 raoizors | 1aravmots o Ho No respanse to date. /11119 site visit vith WDNR, spoke vith ovmer, she thraw away fast ketter, v vill send anothar, 9/13/19 sent a copy of August letter. 10/31/18 have not heard back, sent news
1215 Raymond Str. Sandra Rodriguez No Yes 1013118 Yes No sump NA NA NA 2 |tetter. 11725719 visited houss. Tatked v Sandra and she signed agreement. 11/26119, 1272119, 12111119 left detailed voice mad for scheduing. 12/12/19 Sandra calls back. Schedusd sampling.
5128120 5126120 No No ° :
11819 5118720 feft voice ma. 5121720 scheduded sampling.
9111719 stopped at house v# WDNR. LeR packeL 571719 received signed agresment (also ovns 1218 The Strand). Carclyn Standarski ovner. 9/13/18 Lalked vith carolyn (o start sating schedule for
. 572019 91712019 Yes inifal sampEng and pre-amptive SSDS install. 9/19/19 install postponed due to owmer not coordinating vith tenant. Tenant vil provide some dates that they vl aliaw for the install and vl reschedue,
1212 Raymond St. Balay's Rental Properties LLC N Y ordinating with t i ¢
aymon: ¥'s Rental Propertes o s 618119 Yes 12181 | /1872019 | Nosump No Yes 105372019 172172020 Yes U |9/23/16 calied and laft message about reschedufing the install. 872419 Ovmer callad and said she tried geting hald of tenant to reschedude but tenant not caling back. Asked for me ta cal drecty. Cal

tepant same day to schedule date. Left message. Caflzd tenant 12/11/19 left voice mail vif cell number to schedule foloveup samplng.

No response to date, ©/11/12 site visit with WONR, no ansver, left packet 9/28/19 Duwayne caled in evening and kft voice mal, 9/30/19 calted Duvayns and left voice mal vith cett phone to calt at any|
time. §/30/18 Duwayne returns call and vie discuss issue and samping time needs. He said he did not receive anything in mad and that nothing was left on s door. He drives trucks kng distance and
Yes 82312019 Yes $32618 NA NA u vas gone over tvo weeks so maybe got removed or wind blew off. 1 said we vil mad another set of iformation. He said he vl sign and then work vith us for schedufng. Sent another package same

1211 R d Str, D, O'grad) . " .
aymon uvayne O'grady No 7129020 112518 Ho sump Ha No Yes day. 10117719 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 left detaiad voice mail and cell rumber. 10/23/19 DuWayne calls back. He is long haul trucker so needs to discuss his schadula vith dispatch,
Targeting some time first part of November, He vall call me back vith some firm dates. 5/18/20, 6/4/20, 6118720 cabed and bsf detailed message for schedubng vith cell prioe number. 7/7/20, 7/15120,
7122120 left ressage on vaice malk 7/28/20 sent fetter,
S0t 0018 | WA Geee es 282019 Na respanse to date. 7117/18 met vith Ramon. Discussed issus. He signed agrement. Am o call him in moming ta schedule. 7/18/18 called 8.30 am and hit vaice mai but could not leave message
1208 Raymond Str. Ramon Rodriguez No Yes s Yes oot o Ho Sump o Ses Notes | 872272019 ooy Yes 1 |and box was A Ramon catis back, set schadute. Flaor too thin for vapor pin instaBation. Set SSDS contractor visi for 8/15/18 to check basement and determine wihat vl be needed. 10/4119 called to
schedute follsw-up samping but vaice mad box full 10/10/19, 103119, 11/8/19 left voice mail Returned call and set time,
No response to date. 7/17/18 visit. Nobody home. /11118 house visit wi WDNR. Mat vith Inocenca. Discussed issus but said she needs to talk vith husband before signing. He is in Ma»ico and vill be
smiots back tovards end of first week of October. Asked s ta come back then after 3 pm, 11/25/19 visit v/ WONR. Met vith Deyni Venta (daughter). Explained issues and answered a number of her
Pablo Martinez and Inocenca tions. She vl relay to parents. 12/5/19 Denyi cais back and says parents vaoukd like us to schedue sampkng. | indicated 1 frst need signed agresment. Sgho asked me to e-maf it to her. 1/13/20
1204 R; d Str. - e 8/8/19 questons. Y o P - ¥ cabs ¥S P png gned ag: 9
aymen Martinez No o TiBHE Yes 120728 | 121819 | No sump No No 1212312019 HA Yes U |Genyi cated and asked if there vill be more sampling and vihethar there is a law sult assaciated with this issus. | indicatsd that v vl be scheduing another round of samping in her basement end of
tris month to early February, Also noted to her that the infial sampling did not show any results above standards and that the installation was pre-emptive at request of WDNR. Also said that | vas not
avare of any kaw suit at this tme regarding this matter. 5/18/20 calied to set up samptng. Voice box not accepting messages.
S8 No respanse to date. 7/17/19 visit. Car in drive. No answor. 9/1 1/19 visit house v/ WDNR. Talked vith daughter (Rosenda; late 20s or early 30s), Said parents are at work, Discussed issue and left
1202 Raymond Str. HMargarita and Juan Ofak Ye - - T, St house v N ¥ i = otk = *
ymon arganta and Juan Gialo Ne had 161%,',59 Ho A HA NA NA NA NA HA A Y |packat She said she would provide and discuss with parents. 11/25/18 visit wf WONR. No answer, Left packet.
1124 Raymond St. Hevander L d Tami Ann
(Vacant {"‘M) R‘cken_f;p::’“ and Tami Na No Na No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u Vacant Lat. teed for potental vapor probes vl be in=d on samplng of
) 0172018 Yes G119 matwith Thomas. Discussed issuss and he signed agreement. /12718, 72019 called and e message to schedule sampling. 8/24/19 got trough to Tom and scheduled sampEng. 977119
1116 Raymond Str. Tha d s, : Ye 8n912019 a 9
ymon mas and Sara Esvine No es Yes 124519 101272019 NA No No 1omEms | 6972020 Yes YU |cated to discuss sampling resuits 2nd schedule 2 SSDS install Foboviup FET being schedulsd, 1/15,/ 1117, 1122, 1128 teft -
- 101712018 108019 Na No Na respanse to dafe. 9/ 1119 site visit with WDNR, spoke vith owner, left packet and access agreement. 9-16-19 received signed access agreement. 8/24/19 scheduled samping dates. 1128120,
1018 Ryan Str. Glaria Ri A Ye 812912019 P i R 9 & g ¢ g
yan loria Rivera a/k/a Moreno Na s Yes 6/29120 613020 No sump No No NA A Yes 3 [2228720 1ot schedusing voice message. 5/18120, 6/4120 oft detalad message vith cel number. 6/19/20 callod and set schaduls for next sampling.
Housing Authorlty of The Gity of 8292018 N respanse to date, 10/4/19, 1019119, 11/4119, 11/21/19 lef detaled message for Pete Rodriguez (4), Pubke Housing Manager. 11721/18 Peter calls back. Says he passed this onto his mainatence
1200 Adams Str, ey Mo No No YA Yes | 12122019 | 121132018 | Nosump No No NA NA NA U [manager Scott Dehut (262-436-0928) viho is bying to get a hold of tenant o dissuss access. If L do not hear from Scoft tis wieek, am to call im next week for status. 11722119 receired signed access

Jagreement. 11/26/19, 1212118, 5/28120, 6/4120, 6/19/20 catied and left detadad voice message v tenart alang vith office and cell numbers. 7/7120, 7/15/20, 7/22120 left message on voice mai.

NA - Hot Apptcable. No access yet ar deried or not required at this time.
* - Skght naphthakne indoor, no exceadances sub-siab.
- Instabed at request of resident,

$SDS - Sub-sfab Depressurization System
U - tnknovn

PFET - Pressure Fied Extension Testing

DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 7/31/20.

ADDRESS

PHONE

OWNER CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar (Owner)

RMG (Operator) Yes

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Sl report).

901 Niagara Street

IPT, Lee Krmpotich Yes

No. Meet at facility.

Yes

High Purge 8/18

None

Yes

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZI 2 Properties, LL.C
(New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19
3/11/20

2/5/2018
4/2/2018
3/3/20

Yes (former)
Yes (new)

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-siab)

Yes/Yes

Yes

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he
is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase | ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us complete the
work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels), Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send letter. 3/5/20
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. | said correct except for electrical
draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for Wednesday
3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At Home Emergency Order #12.
Will rescheduled for end of April or eadier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling. 6/22/20 received
sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner that afternoon to discuss and
set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. offer carbon units to be set up that afternoon but owner said to wait until morning
meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area and one in front garage work
area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation. 7/13/20 Completed sub-slab
pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation 8/4/20.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Building, LLC Yes

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19

11/7/2018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3/27/19

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

705 Elm Street

Theresa Otto Yes

Yes 2/26/2018

2/12/2018

Yes

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
4/11/19

None

Yes

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Infrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LLC Yes

6/20/2019

5/20/2019

Yes (tenant)
Yes (Owner)

High Purge
10/21/19 -
10/23/19

None

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are fo get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. |n discussions with tenant
for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will work
best for their schedule to do the work. instailed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/19 - 10/23/189. Elliot Erickson called 10/25/19, PA
returned call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/19 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal to WDNR.
1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for answer from
WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response and waiting for
Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5 comments that it
would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses provided to WDNR.
KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC Yes

No

5/6/2019  6/8/2019

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and tatked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. [ indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that
time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

* - Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
1112212017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/21/2019 0.50J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
512212019 <0.38 3.1
6/13/2018 25 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 NS
1225 Lombardi 8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
1222 Lombardi 10/11/2019 5.9 <0.38
3/19/2019 0.58 J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1
1208 Lombardi 1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
71222020 <0.27 <0.27
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44
1204 Lombardi 1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48J
1151 Lombardi
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1144 Lombardi 1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
71912020 <0.26 <0.27
11/22/2017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 3.1 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
71212019 0.87 1.2
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 4.5
1222 Phoenix 21712019 241 57
5/22/2019 0.56 J NS
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
1219 Phoenix
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0.73 J <0.38
11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1212 Phoenix 1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 0.78 J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84 J <0.38
1205 Phoenix
2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
1204 Phoenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
2/25/2020 <0.38 NS
212212020 0.41J <0.38
1138 Phoenix
6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40 J
826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
11/22/2017 2.7 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 0.47 J <0.36
1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
A OA
1358 White Rock 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
7/26/2019 46.1 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
1222 The Strand
3/412020 <0.39 <0.38
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
1218 The Strand
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 21
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
1120 The Strand 11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
901 Eales 5/30/2019 1.5 1.5
825 Eales 11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
702 Elm 10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Raymond
5/28/2020 23 <0.34
6/18/2019 2.5 NS
1224 Raymond
1/7/2020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1223 Raymond 12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40
1220 Raymond 11/6/2019 <0.39 1.4
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
1219 Raymond
71712020 0.80 <0.26
12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1215 Raymond
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA

9/18/2019 35 NS
1212 Raymond

12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 0.47J 0.45J

7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond

11/14/2019 0.43J 0.37 J
1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36

10/2/2019 2.5 <0.38
1116 Raymond

12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36

9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35
912 Regent 12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36

6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36

9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7
915 Regent

6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31

7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent

10/8/2019 0.74 J 0.52J

10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38
1018 Ryan

6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33
1200 Adams 12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.

VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/im?®.
TCE - Trichloroethene

IA / OA - Indoor Air / Outdoor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL

J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method

Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.

Page 5of 5



Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 29.1
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4
3/19/2019 32.4
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310
4/25/2019 144
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1
12/13/2019 4.9
6/19/2020 1.7
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/2018 11.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 64J
3/29/2019 15.6
1225 Lombardi VP-1 8/2/2019 8.4
1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 117
3/19/2019 13.5
6/12/2019 422
1221 Lombardi VP-1
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
7/10/2019 16.8
1208 Lombardi VP-1 1/23/2020 33
712212020 57.4
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
9/24/2019 <0.37
1204 Lombardi VP-1 1/24/2020 2.6
7/10/2020 13.1
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7/26/2019 13.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
112212020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1144 Lombardi VP-1 1/28/2020 3.0
71912020 9.5
12/28/2017 477
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 237
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 23.7
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1
6/30/2020 4.7
5/22/2019 14.5
1208 Phoenix VP-1
10/11/2019 14.2
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
5/15/2019 253
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 2.9
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 1.7
2/21/2020 1.9
1138 Phoenix VP-1
6/18/2020 1.3
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 54118
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 55
1358 White Rock VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 6.5
702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3
9/18/2019 2.5
1223 Raymond VP-1 12/20/2019 1.8
5/28/2020 17.4
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
6/18/2019 215
1220 Raymond VP-1 11/7/2019 8.3
5/29/2020 11.5
12/17/2019 2.3
1219 Raymond VP-1
71712020 8.2
12/31/2019 6.5
1215 Raymond VP-1
5/29/2020 18.6
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 274
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 15.3
9/26/2019 54
915 Regent VP-1
6/19/2020 0.95
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
10/8/2019 7.1
1018 Ryan VP-1
6/30/2020 3.6
1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 311
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108
9/24/2019 <0.38
1222 The Strand VP-1
3/4/2020 1.3
1218 The Strand VP-1 9/18/2019 960
1211 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 1,020
1208 The Strand VP-1 5/30/2019 97.2
1120 The Strand VP-1 11/26/2019 6.6
1200 Adams VP-1 12/13/2019 5.3

Notes: All values are in ug/m?®.
VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m’.
Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL
A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.
IS - The internal standard response is below criteria. Resuits may be biased high.
J - Resuilt is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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